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FILED 
1Illb OCT 2 0 · 13: Dr; 

HEARINGS U IT 
OFFICE 0 

.INSURANCE COMM SSIONER 

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

In the matter of: 

Amandeep Cheema · 
OIC CASE No. 1384783 

DECLARATION OF COUNSEL IN 
SUPPORT OF OBJECTION TO 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

t, Steve Chance, declare and state under the laws of the State of Washington, 

the following is true and correct and I am competent to so testify. 

1. I am the attorney representing Amandeep Cheema,.the responding party 

herein. 

· 2. On the afternoon of October 19, 2016, I received by mail a copy of OIC's 

Motion for Summary Judgment. My office staff takes in the daily mail and 

applies a date stamp reflecting the date of receipt. Attached hereto is a true 

and correct copy of the date stamp applied by my office when the OIC's 

Motion for Summary Judgment arrived by regular mail. 

3. At no time did anyone from OIC requested my consent to serve pleadings by 

electronic means, nor have I ever given written consent to be served by 

electronic means, as required by the Civil Rules. 

DECLARATION OF COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF 
OBJECTION TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT -Page I 

STEVE CHANCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C. 

119 N. Commercial Stree~ Suite 175 
Bellingham, WA 98225 

(360) 678-9700 • (360) 676-0082 
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4. The Hearing Officer directed the parties to file and serve dispositive motions 

by October 14, 2016. My office was not served until October 19, 2016. 

OIC's motion is not timely and should be stricken. 

Dated this 20th day of October, 2016. 
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Steve Chance, WSBA#19765 

STEVE CHANCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C, 

119 N. CommarolaJ S!reel, Suite 175 
Bellingham, WA 98225 

(360) 676-9700 • (360) 676-0082 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
Washington that I have served on this date a true and correct copy of the foregoing on 
interested parties in this action as follows: 

Drew Stillman . VIA US Postal Service and email 
Insurance Enforcement Specialist 
Office of the Insurance Commissioner 
PO Box40255 
Olympia, WA 98504-0255 

William Pardee VIA US Postal Service 
Presiding Officer 
Office of the Insurance Commissioner 
PO Box40255 
Olympia, WA 98504-0255 

Executed on October 20, 2016, at Bellingham, Washington. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under t e I ws of the State of Washington 
that the above is true and correct. 

Marisa McCon ughy 
Legal Assistant 
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STEVE CHANCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.O. 

119 N. Commercial Street, Suite 175 
Bellingham, WA 98225 

(360) 676-9700 ' (360) 676-0082 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON HEARIUGS UNIT 
OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSiqi$f&JU~JM%ss!OHER 

In the Matter of: 

Amandeep Cheema, 

Appellant. 

AgencyNo. 16-0216 

OIC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
mDGMENT 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

The Office of the Insurance Commissioner (OIC) moves for summary judgment on 

Arnandeep Cheema's appeal of the license application denial issued to her for violating at least 

one insurance law. This motion is made on the grounds that no genuine issue of material fact 

related to this issue exists, and that the OIC is entitled to judgment against Cheema as a matter 

of!aw. 

ISSUES 

In deciding this motion, tlris tribunal is presented with two issues: 

1. Did Cheema violate at least one of the following insurance laws: RCW 48.01.030, RCW 

48.17.125, RCW 48.17.530(l)(b), RCW 48.17.530(l)(c), RCW 48.17.530(l)(h), RCW 

48.17.530(1)(k), RCW 48.30.040, WAC 284-17-125(1), and WAC 284-17-125(3)? 

2. If so, is license denial a proper action? 

MATERIAL FACTS 

Between September 2015 and July 2016, Amandeep Cheema sat for an insurance 

24 producer license examination 15 times. Declaration of Brandon Lee, Ex: 1. Cheema failed each 

25 

26 

attempt but her last. Id. Due to her unsuccessful attempts to pass the exam, Cheema's husband -

who was a licensed insurance producer - sat for the exam in order to copy questions and to help 

Cheema pass the test. Lee Deel., Ex. 2. Cheema' s husband then revealed the confidential 

O!C' S MOTION FOR 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
AGENCY NO. 16-0216 

1 Oftici; of the Insurance Commissioner 
PO Box40255 

Olympia, WA 93504-0255 


